

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 03-5245, 03-5278

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
and RONNIE CARTER, Executive Director and Individually,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

The Honorable Todd J. Campbell, District Judge

District Court No. 3-97-1249

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation

MICHELE ARINGTON
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The <i>Parker</i> State Action Doctrine Shields Anticompetitive Conduct from Federal Antitrust Scrutiny Only When the Conduct Is in Furtherance of Clearly Articulated State Policy to Displace Competition and When the Conduct Is Actively Supervised by the State	6
A. The <i>Parker</i> State Action Doctrine	6
B. The “Clear Articulation” Requirement	8
C. The “Active Supervision” Requirement	12
II. The District Court Erroneously Held Conduct Exempt from the Sherman Act in the Absence of a State Policy to Displace Competition	15
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 670 (M.D. Tenn. 1998)	2, 16, 20
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	17
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	10, 19, 21
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	8, 9, 19
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	8, 13, 15, 22
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	7
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	7, 8, 18
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents of the University of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	20
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	15

<i>Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Community Improvement Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45	1
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-302	3, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Trade Commission, Office of Policy Planning, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> , (September 2003)	1, 13, 14, 20, 21
I Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	12, 14, 17
Tenn. Board of Educ. Rule 0520-1-2-.08	3, 17, 19
Tenn. Bd. of Educ. Rule 0520-1-2-.26	2
